FARRIS BOBANGO, PLC

ATTORNEYS AT LAW Nashville · Memphis

HISTORIC CASTNER-KNOTT BUILDING 618 CHURCH STREET, SUITE 300 NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37219

(615) 726-1200 telephone - (615) 726-1776 facsimile

Charles B. Welch, Jr. cwelch@farrismathews.com

Direct Dial: (615) 687-4230

12 AM

RECEIVED

DEC 0 > 2014

T.R.A. DOCKET ROOM

December 3, 2014

Hon. Herb Hilliard, Chairman Tennessee Regulatory Authority 460 James Robertson Parkway Nashville, TN 37238

Re: Docket No. 14-00093

Corporate Surety Bond for GC Pivotal, LLC d/b/a Global Capacity. (the "Company").

Dear Chairman Hilliard:

Please find the Original Duplicate and a copy of Corporate Surety Bond No CMS281917 in the amount of \$20,000 enclosed herewith to be filed on behalf of the Company pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. § 65-4-201 and Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. 1220-4-13. We respectfully request these documents be filed in the referenced proceeding.

If I may be of further assistance in this matter, please don't hesitate to contact me.

Regards,

FARRIS BOBANGO PLC

Charles B Welce

Charles B. Welch, Jr.

TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY

TENNESSEE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE PROVIDER'S SURETY BOND DEC 0 3 7014 9 Bond #: CMS281917 T.R.A. WHEREAS. GC Pivotal, LLC dba Global Capacity (the "Principal"), has applied to the Tennessee Regulatory Authority for authority to provide telesompunications services in the State of Tennessee; and WHEREAS, under the provisions of Title 65, Chapter 4, Section 125(j) of the Tennessee Code Annotated, as amended, the Principal is required to file this bond in order to obtain such authority and to secure the payment of any monetary sanction imposed in any enforcement proceeding brought under Title 65 of the Tennessee Code Annotated or the Consumer Telemarketing Act of 1990 by or on behalf of the Tennessee Regulatory Authority (the "TRA"); and WHEREAS, RLI Insurance Company (the "Surety"), a corporation licensed to do business in the State of Tennessee and duly authorized by the Tennessee Commissioner of Insurance to engage in the surety business in this state pursuant to Title 56, Chapter 2 of the Tennessee Code Annotated, has agreed to issue this bond in order to permit the Principal to comply with the provisions of Title 65, Chapter 4, Section 125(j) of the Tennessee Code Annotated: NOW THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN, that we the Principal and the Surety are held and firmly bound to the STATE OF TENNESSEE, in accordance with the provisions of Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 65, Chapter 4, Section 125(j), in the full amount of twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000.00) lawful money of the United States of America to be used for the full and prompt payment of any monetary sanction imposed against the Principal, its representatives, successors or assigns, in any enforcement proceeding brought under Title 65 of Tennessee Code Annotated or the Consumer Telemarketing Act of 1990, by or on behalf of the TRA, for which obligation we bind ourselves, our representatives, successors and assigns, each jointly and severally, firmly and unequivocally by these presents. day of November 2014, and shall be continuous; provided, however, that each This bond shall become effective on the annual renewal period or portion thereof shall constitute a new bond term. Regardless of the number of years this bond may remain in force, the liability of the Surety shall not be cumulative, and the aggregate liability of the Surety for any and all claims, suits or actions under this bond shall not exceed Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000.00). The Surety may cancel this bond by giving thirty (30) days written notice of such cancellation to the TRA and Principal by certified mail, it being understood that the Surety shall not be relieved of liability that may have accrued under this bond prior to the date of cancellation. **PRINCIPAL** SURETY GC Pivotal, LLC dba Global Capacity RLI Insurance Company Name of Company authorized by the TRA Name of Surety 9025 N. Lindbergh Drive Peoria, IL 61615 Company ID # as assigned by TRA ancandress of Surety SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL Signature of Surety Agent Name: Ila Delman Title: Attorney-in-Fact Address of Surety Agent: 9025 N. Lindbergh Drive

THIS BOND IS ISSUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 125, CHAPTER 4, TITLE 65 OF THE TENNESSEE CODE ANNOTATED AS AMENDED BY CHAPTER NO. 586, 2000 PUBLIC ACTS. SHOULD THERE BE ANY CONFLICT WITH THE TERMS HEREOF AND THE STATUTE OR REGULATIONS PROMULGATED THEREUNDER, THE STATUTE OR REGULATIONS SHALL PREVAIL. (POWER OF ATTORNEY FROM AN APPROVED INSURANCE COMPANY MUST BE ATTACHED.)

Peoria, IL 61615

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL

Title:



P.O. Box 3967 Peoria IL 61612-3967 Phone: 309-692-1000 Fax: 309-683-1610

POWER OF ATTORNEY

RLI Insurance Company

Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company

Bond No. CMS281917

Know All Men by These Presents:

That this Power of Attorney is not valid or in effect unless attached to the bond which it authorizes, but may be detached by the approving officer if desired.

That this Power of Attorney may be effective and given to either or both of RLI Insurance Company and Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, required for the applicable bond.

	Insurance Company, a			•		
_	(as applicable), each au					•
IL	nd appoint:	Ila Delman				, State of
		Attorney in Fact, with			_	=
_	ge and deliver for and on	•			•	
not to excee	ed Ten Million Dollars (\$	10,000,000) for any sing	tle obligation, and sp	ecifically for the	following descr	ibed bond.
Principal:	GC Pivotal, LLC db	a Global Capacity				
Obligee:	State of Tennessee					All print
	ance Company and Cor s a true and exact copy		-			
Assistant policies o	e name of the Corporate the other officers as the Secretary, or the Trear undertakings in the nudertakings, Powers or rate seal may be printe	e Board of Directors n surer may appoint Att ame of the Corporation f Attorney or other obl	nay authorize. The torneys in Fact or 2 n. The corporate se ligations of the Cor	e President, an Agents who sha cal is not necess	y Vice Preside all have author ary for the vali	nt, Secretary, any ity to issue bonds, dity of any bonds,
IN WITNE	SS WHEREOF, RLI In	surance Company and	or Contractors Bo	nding and Insu	rance Compan	v. as applicable, have
	presents to be executed					
ATTEST:	mAI. LaiAn	SEAL	SEAL SEMESTON			surance Company
Cynthia S. I	ohm	Assistant Secretary		Roy C. Die		Senior Vice President
	st_day of November	, <u>2014</u> before me, a	Notary Public, perso	onally appeared		y C. Die
and	Cynthia S. Dohm	who being by m	e duly sworn, ackno	wledged that the		
as	Senior Vice Preside	ent and	Assist	ant Secretary		respectively, of RLI
	Company and Contract said corporation.	ors Bonding and Insura	ance Company, and	acknowledged	said instrument	to be the voluntary act
and uccu of	said corporation.					
		7		CIAL SEAL"		
	assistine M.	Dockles		NE M. BOCKLER		
Jacqueline M	. Bockler	Notary Public	4000			